Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 128
TRAFFIC VIOLATION AND REGISTRATION PROGRAM

Trans128.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 128.09 Transfer of vehicle ownership while registration suspended.
Trans 128.02 Definitions. Trans 128.10 Effect of bankruptcy on vehicle registration.
Trans 128.03 Local unit of government or other authoriparticipation or ter  Trans 128.1  Renewal forms for vehicle registration.
mination. Trans 128.12 Resolution of errors.
Trans128.04 TVRP notices. Trans 128.13 Cost of trafic violation and registration program.
Trans 128.05 Department to refuse or suspend registration. Trans 128.14 Electronicnotification of unpaid judgments, citatioostowing and
Trans 128.06 Actions associated with unpaid judgment cases. storagechages.
Trans 128.07 Record of action. Trans 128.15 Control group testing.

Trans 128.08 Refusal of registration.

Note: This chapter was created by egesicy rule dective July 1, 1981; repealed (6) “Delegatedagency” means the entity designated by an
andrecreated by emgency rule dective August4, 1982; chapterr@ns 128 as it : ; : ot ; ;
existedon December 31, 1982 was repealed and a new chagter 128 was created authorityto su_bmltun_pald Cltat!on or u_npald towm_g and Stora.ge
effectiveJanuary 1, 1983. r@ns 128 was repealed and recreatéettive January Chargesassociated with a parking citation and satisfaction notices
1,2008. on behalf of a local authority

(7) “Department’means the Wconsin department of trans

Trans 128.01 Purpose and scope. (1) StaTUTORY  portation.
AUTHORITY. As authorized by s$85.13 227.11 345.28 and (8) “DMV” means the departmestdivision of motor
345.47(1) (d) Stats., the purpose of this chapter is to establish thenicles.
department'sadministrative interpretation of s85.13 341.08
(4m), 341.10 (7)and(7m), 341.63 341.64 345.17 345.28and
345.47(1) (d) Stats., and cl842, Stats., relating to a tfaf viola-
tion and registratiorprogram to refuse vehicle registration as
resultof unpaid judgments and to suspend or refuse vehicle reg

(9) “License plate type” means a designation in the format
requiredby the department of a specific style of registration plate
gith a particular size, color and design that is intended to provide
I)i?‘sible evidence of the period for which the vehicle is registered,
: : ) o . . e fee class into which the vehicle falls, a means of identifying
trtatlon asha result of ur_]ptalg patrrlflng E'.tat'on.":' ct)_r unpaid (ORI o e cific vehicle or owner for which the plates were issued, and
storagec ages .a_ssoua.e with par |ng_ citations. . any affiliation with an authorized specigroup designated in

(2) Applicability. This chapter applie® any local unit of accordancevith s.341.14 (6r) (f) (fm) or (6w), Stats.
governmenpr other authority electing to participate in theftcaf (10) “Local unit of governmentimeans any countyity, vil-
violation and registration program, to any court or authooity lage, town or other local agency having authority under the consti
delegatedhgencyprocessing cases on behalf of participating locﬁjtion and laws of this state to adopt fiafegulations.

units of government or other authorignd to any person subject (11) “Motor vehicle dealer” has the meaning givensin
to any unpaid judgment, unpaid parking citation or unpaid town&;_L8 0101(23), Stats
andstorage chaes associated with a parking citation. i2 ) e 4 shall b di

Note: Forms used in administering this chapter incld@s0, License Plate  (12) “Own” or “owned” shall be construed in a manner-con
RenewalNotice; T057, License Plate Renewal Notice Statement; MV 2458 and Msistent with s341.01 (2) (b) Stats.
2809, Notice of Unpaid Judgment, undeB45.47(1) (d) Stats.; MV2679 and MV Note: The definition of “owner” in s341.01 (2) (b)Stats., controls for purposes

ZEOZ,NOtiCE thngaitﬂ Citatiflzﬂ (W*_'[[icth is aSg;fédngEALinsF:ﬂitdmg g?/flivsgzrsa%e of this regulation. Long-term leaseholders are therefore considered “owners.”
chargesassociated with a parking citation, un . ats.an \ “ ,, . . :
Statemenbf Good Faith. Form MV2451, Statement of Good Faith, may be obtained (13) Person”has the meaning given in%90.01 (26') Stats.

from any DMV Service Centeby writing to TVRP Program BMV, P O. Box 7998, (14) “Registrant’means any person who is the holder oW
"‘\Arr?\;jzlgiq‘")WI' 53707, or online atttp://www.dot.wisconsin.gov(search for consinvehicle registration.
History: CR 07-065cr. Register December 2007 No. 62f. 1-1-08. (15) “State agency” means any fafe, department, or inde

pendentagency of Wsconsin state government, including any
Trans 128.02 Definitions. Unless otherwise provided, Sub-unitlevel with the authorityo administer the provisions of
thewords and phrases in this chapter have the same meanind8igghapter
providedin ss.340.01and341.0], Stats., except s340.01 (24) (16) “Suspendingauthority” means the court or authorityat

and(42). In this chapter: issueda notice to suspend or refuse registration under this chapter
(1) “Applicant” means any person applying forisabnsin Note: Authorities can both suspend and refuse registration.
vehicleregistration. (17) “TVRP suspensiomumber” means a unique identifier

(2) “Authority” or “local authority” means every County_generate(:hnd assigned to a TVRP case by a suspending authority

board,city council, town or village board or other local agenCQK'E'SCCOrd"’mce with the numbering scheme required by the depart

. . e : entfor the TVRP program.
having authority under the constitution and laws of this state ote: At present, the TVRP Suspension Number is a 13 or 14 character alphanu

adOPttfaﬁiC regulaﬁions, a state agenany campus of the L}ni mericstring that includes a unique identifier assigned to each suspending apthority
versity of Wisconsin System or any technical college district. thedate, and a serial number
Note: This definition combines the statutory definitions foimds.340.01(26) (18) “Unpaid citation or unpaid towing or storage ches
ands4s.28 (1) Stats. i _ associateavith a parking citation” means a citation fonenmov
(3) “Case”or “TVRP case” means a suspension or refusal gfg traffic violation asdefined in s345.28 (1) Stats., that has not
vehicleregistration triggered by a suspending autharitgport  peenpaid and for which the person has not appeared in court, or
thatis processed under the procedures described3d328and  any unpaid towing and storage ches associated with such a
345.47 Stats., and the satisfaction or termination thereof. citation.
Note: TVRP is an acronym for ‘faffic Violation andRegistration Program,” the « sy » ; . ;
programunder which registration may be suspended, revoked or denied under this(lg) U”Pa'q judgment” means an unpaid fiiefforfeiture
rule. Judgmentsubmitted to the department under 345, Stats.
u ” ic |i i History: CR 07-065 cr. Register December 2007 No. 62f. 1-1-08;2015
(4) “Debtor” means a person who is liable for a judgment deRt S0, -, o o oril 2016 No. 724eff. 5-1-16.
unpaidcitation or unpaid towing and storage chas associated

with a parking citation. Trans 128.03 Local unit of government or  other
(5) “Debtor registrant” means a registrant whose registraticauthority participation or termination. (1) NoTIFICATION
is subject to a TVRP case. REQUIREMENTS. A local unit of government or other authority
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electing to participate oterminate participation in the tfef 341.10(7), Stats., and this chapter shall includeo&the informa
violation and registration program shall notify the department tion indicated as “Required” in the “Notice Following Unpaid
writing at least 30 days before thdeetive date of participation Judgment’column of Rble 1, and may include such other infor
or termination. The department may delay theative date of mationas the department deems appropriate.
participationbeyond the 30-daperiod if the participant antici ~ (3) ReGISTRATION RENEWAL NOTICE FOLLOWING NOTICE OF
patessubmitting a high volume caseload. UNPAID CITATION OR UNPAID TOWING AND STORAGECHARGESASSO-

(2) CoNTENTS OF NOTIFICATION. The notification from the CIATED WITH A PARKING CITATION. DMV registration renewal
local unit of government oother authority shall include all of the formssent to persons whose vehicles are subject to refusalor sus

following: pensionof registration under 841.10 (7m) Stats., and this chap

(a) The efective date of participation. ter shall include all of the following:

(b) Method of payment as described ifisins 128.13 (4) (&) Alist of any unpaid citations for nonmoving fiafviola-

(c) Estimated annual volume of cases that will be sent to tA@nsor any judgments for violation of ch10, 194, or341t0350,
department. Stats.,an administrative rule of the department, or an ordinance

(d) Whether there is a municipal court and, if so, the nanfgiactedn accordance witls. 349.06 Stats., including parking
addressand phone number of theourt and the address wherei0lations,and of any unpaid towing and storage gearassoei
court payments should be made. atedwith nonmoving trdfc violations entered against the debtor
(e) The name, addressid phone number of the authority Orreglstralr]éthtatdremal? undpa% I t?gssijjrzg;ﬁln_?\/%ghonty made
' ot consolidated report under&ans . e suspen
gglgizatgwgency and thaddress where citation payments ShOUIaon number may be provided in lieu of information about the
: o L _individual citations.
(f) A statement describing the approval of participation action (b) The information indicated as “Required” in the “Notice

takenby the authority . _Following Unpaid Citations or dwing andStorage Chaes” cot
(9) Thesignature and title of the person submitting the Rotifi;mn of Table 1 with respect to each citation included in the list.
cationon behalf of the local unit of government or other authority (c) Such other information as the department deems appropri
(3) CoPIESTO COURTAND DELEGATED AGENCY. The local unit  gte
of government or otheauthorityshall send a copy of a notifica (4) REGISTRATION RENEWAL FOLLOWING A COMBINATION OF

tion made under Subl) to the clerk of any circult court or murici JUDGMENTS,UNPAID CITATIONS OR TOWING AND STORAGECHARGES

Eg'sgcég;;gitgﬁﬁﬁgﬁ?ﬁs and to any delegated agency that PY&SOCIATEDWITH A PARKING CITATION. DMV registration renewal

St o ’ . formssent to persons whose vehicles are subject to refusalof reg
History: CR 07-065cr. Register December 2007 No. 624. 1-1-08. istrationunder both $341.10 (7)and(7m), Stats., and this chapter
Trans 128.04 TVRP notices. (1) TVRPnoticeorpesT. shallinclude the information specified in both suf®.and(3).
A TVRP notice from a suspendiagithority to the department for  (5) SaTisFacTION. A satisfaction shall be in the form of a copy
an unpaid judgment, citation or towing and storagegehassoei  of the form used by a suspending authority to refuse registration
atedwith a parking citation shall be made on the departmentn which the information required in the “Notice $&tisfaction”
form, or electronically in the mannerovided in sTrans 128.14 sectiondescribed in @ble 1, Row 10 has been completed by the
shall contain allinformation that is required inable 1, and may suspending authority
includeall information that is identified as being optional able (6) TiMELINESS. If the department receives a noticedelbt
1. from a suspending authority between the tinmeftes a registra
(2) REGISTRATION RENEWAL NOTICE FOLLOWING NOTICE OF tion renewal notice for a vehicle atide end of the registration
UNPAID JUDGMENT. DMV registration renewal forms sent to per period for the vehicle, the registration renewal notice will not
sonswhose vehicles are subject to refusal of registration undeirgcludethe information otherwise requireshder subg2) to (4).

Table 1
Information to be Included on ktten Notices

Notice of Unpaid Judgment| Notice of Unpaid Citation orf Renewal Notice Following | Renewal Notice Following
Towing & Storage Chae Unpaid Judgment Unpaid Citations or dwing
& Storage Chaye

1. | The name and address of thp Required Required Required
court, authority or delegated
agency.

2. | The name of the local unit of Required

government or other author
ity taking action.

3. | The signature or facsimile Required Required
signature of the authorized
representative of an authorit]
or court, or a judge.

4. | The title of the person sign Required Required
ing.

5. | The date the notice is signed. Required Required

6. | The TVRP suspension num Required Required Required Required
ber.

7. License plate type for the Required Required

vehicle involved.
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Table 1

Information to be Included on kitten Notices

Notice of Unpaid Judgment]

Notice of Unpaid Citation or
Towing & Storage Chae

Renewal Notice Following
Unpaid Judgment

Renewal Notice Following
Unpaid Citations or gwing
& Storage Chage

The year registration expired
for the license number of thg
vehicle involved and the state
of issuance if other than g/
consin.

Optional

Required

Required

The amount of payment due
from the person against
whom the judgment was
entered, the citation was
issued or the amount of
unpaid towing and storage
chages associated with a
parking citation.

Required

Required

10.

A section for notice of satis
faction containing:

a. The signature or facsimilg
signature of a judge or of an
authorized representative of
the authority or court.

b. The date paid or satisfied.

c. The title of the person
signing.

d. The date signed, if relatedl
to a judgment.

Required

Required

11.

Whether the department is t
suspend the registration of
the vehicle involved under s
341.63 (1) (c) or refuse regig
tration of any vehicle owned
by the person under s. 341.]
(7m) or both.

(Note: s. 345.28 (4) (a) 2.,
Stats.)

o

Required

12.

The name and last-known
address of the person again
whom judgment was entere(
or the citation was issued or
against whom unpaid towing
and storage chges assoei
ated with a parking citation
apply.

—

Required

Required

13.

The date the citation was
issued.

Required

Required

14.

The date the judgment was
entered.

Required

Required

15.

The license number of the
vehicle involved.

Required

Required

Required

16.

Certification that 2 notices
which meet the requirement:
under par345.28 (4) (c) 1. of
sub. (5m) (d), Stats., have
been mailed to the last-
known address of the perso
against whom the citation
was issued and that the eita
tion remains unpaid on the
date specified in the citation
or, if no date is specified in
the citation, 28 days after thd
citation was issued.

Required for Citations

17.

Certification that 2 notices
that meet the requirements
s. 345.28 (4) (c) 2., Stats.,
have been mailed to the last;
known address of the perso
against whom the towing angl
storage chaes associated
with a parking citation apply
and that said chges remain
unpaid.

=

Required for dwing and
Storage Chajes Associated
with a Parking Citation

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
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Table 1
Information to be Included on kitten Notices

Notice of Unpaid Judgment| Notice of Unpaid Citation or] Renewal Notice Following | Renewal Notice Following
Towing & Storage Chae Unpaid Judgment Unpaid Citations or dwing
& Storage Chaye

18. | The place that the citation, Required Required Required Required
judgment, or unpaid towing
and storage chges assoei

ated with a parking citation

may be paid.
19. | The means by which the citg Optional
tion may be contested.
20. | The citation number Optional Included if provided to
department.
21. | Certification by the court tha Required

a warrant has been served dn
the person against whom th{
judgment was entered,an
the case of a judgment

entered under s. 345.28, tha|
the person has been notified
of the entry of judgment and
the judgment remains unpaigl.

22. | The court case number Optional Included if reported to the
assigned by the court. department.
23. | The state of issue and driv Optional

er’s license numbetax 1D
number or social security
number of the person name
on the notice.

24. | The date of birth of the per Optional
son named on the notice.

25. | Notification that registration Required Required
will not be renewed until a
citation, judgment or unpaid
towing and storage chge
associated with a parking
citation is paid, and that reg
istration may be renewed in
spite of an unpaid citation if
the person appears in court
respond to the citation.

Note: No. 15, the license numbef the vehicle involved, is required to be included (2) OFFICIAL NOTICE REQUIRED. The department may not sus

in notices of judgment by 845.47 (1) (d)Stats., but imot needed for any adminis i ; i itati
trative purpose. Under 841.10 (7) Stats., all of a debtar vehicle registrations must pend or refuse registration based on JUdgments‘ citations, or

be suspended regardless of which vehicle was used in the matter leatiagudg ~ Unpaidstorage or towing chges associated with a parkioige-
ment. Accordingly identification of that person is essential, but individual licens¢ion which arenot identified in a notice filed with the department.
| . Theref he li i ired f h . . . -

platenumbers r?]raek?,%l erefore the license number is not required for such caseg gy - A by isTRATIVE ERRORS. Nothing in this chapter prohibits
No. 19, the means by which a citation may be contested, is require84%.38 (4) the department from refusing or suspending registration based on
(b) 1, Stats., but is not used for any administrative purpose. The requirementis thgrgiotice that fails to comply with one or more requirements of sub.
fore listed as optional and cases will be processed without that information. (1)

History: CR 07-065cr. Register December 2007 No. 62f. 1-1-08. )

o

Note: The requirements of sub. (1) are administrative. The departmentaitmay
its discretion, process a TVRP case based on an order or notice that is defective in
Trans 128.05 Department to refuse or suspend reg-  somemanner but that provides §igfent information for the department to comply

istration. (1) REFUSALUPONPROPERNOTICE. Uponreceipt of a With the intent of the notice or order
notice from a suspending authority meeting the requirements of (4) INCOMPLETE OR IMPROPERNOTICE. (@) Upon receipt of a
this chapterthe department shall do one of the following: requesto suspend registration _of a vehicle that identifies a vehicle

(a) If a court notifies the department undeB45.47 (1)(d), Platenumber that does not exist, or that containsate number
Stats. that a judgment has beentered against the applicant andhatis not associated with the identifieetbtor the department
thejudgment remains unpaid, the department shall refuse regisffiy N0t suspend registration for that plate, but shall refuse regis
tion of vehicles owned by the judgment debtor tration for the deptor |den_t|f|ed in the notlce_. _ _

(b) If an authority notifies the department unde345.28 (4) (b) Upon receipt of aotice to suspend registration of a particu
Stats. that a citation for monmoving trdfic violation has been |2 Plate numbenwhere the department hassued new registra
issuedfor a vehicle and the vehicle owner has not paid the citatiiin Plates to thedentified debtor to replace the plates identified
or appeared in court to respond to the citation, or notifies th the notice, the department shall suspend the new registration
departmenta vehicle owner has not paid towing and storal tes. )
chargesassociated with a parking citation issued for that owner (5) SUSPENSIONORREFUSALLIMITED. (&) Out-of-state egis-
vehicle, the department may suspend the registration of tfeation. The department may not suspend registration issued by
vehiclethatis identified in the citation or any other vehicle of th@notherstate.
ownerto which that registration number has been assicarat], (b) Rentaland lease vehicledNotwithstanding subgl) to(4),
may refuse registration for that vehicle or all of tbesners  wherea rental or leased motor vehicle is involved in a parking
vehiclesas directed by the authority violation or accrues towing and storage dew associatedith
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a parking citation while possessed by a vehicle renter or ldbsee, Trans 128.07 Record of action. When a department
departmenimay suspendr refuse registration of that vehicle ifissuedsuspension or refusal order is computer—created, the com
the vehicle owner does not pay 50%tlo¢ forfeiture or towing and putershall alsocreate a computer image file or microfiche of the
storagechages as required by 345.28 (5m) (cpr(5r) (c), Stats. textof the letter as the record of action, or shall store the informa

(6) MULTIPLE JUDGMENTREPORTINGPROHIBITED. A court may tion included on the suspension order so that a copy of the text of
not provide noticeof multiple judgments under one TVRP susthe suspension order may be recreated. Records stored under this
pensioncase. subsectiormay bedestroyed at the same time or after any record

of the suspension is removed from the departaetatabase of
(7) MULTIPLE CITATION OR CHARGE REPORTING PROHIBITED.

, . ; ! vehiclerecords.
Exceptin the case of electronic notices filaith the department ;o\ "cr 07-065cr. Register December 2007 No. 624, 1-1-08.

unders.Trans 128.14an authority may not provide notice of mul
tiple unpaid citations or unpaid towing and storagegdsmassoei
atedwith a parking citation under one TVRP suspengiase. de
Eachunpaid citation or towing and storage g®associated with
a parking citation shall be filed by a separate notice meeting ) .
requirementf this chapter (a) Register a vehicle.

(8) NOAMENDMENTS. A notice may not bamended, butaddi ~ (P) Re-register a vehicle. _
tional notices may be filed under fiifent TVRP suspension num ~ (¢) Renew the registration of a vehicle.
bersby asuspending authority if the suspending authority desires (d) Change the gross weight at which a vehicle is registered.
to have registration suspended or refused for additionalfer-dif  (e) Change the operating status of a vehicle.

gggguc?gtrggvr?’:ﬁ’acggmﬂgc(iltnz:tliooar:d towing and storage cbes (f) Transfer registration to another vehicle.
) . . . (g) Acquire registration as part of the transfer of ownership of
(9) ProMPT sSATISFACTION. A suspending authority shall mail avehicle
or deliver a notice of satisfaction on the form prescribedTness h C. i L istrati
128.04(5) to the department not later than 3 working days after (h) Continue a nonexpiring registration. _
the suspending authority receives payment of the judgment, cita (i) Obtain replacement license plates for any vehicle.
tion or unpaid towing or storage chyarassociated with a parking  (2) WITHDRAWAL OF REGISTRATION BY CANCELLATION. The
citation, otherwise determines that the unpaid citation, judgmetdépartmenshall cancel any registration issuediolation of the
or unpaid storage chge associatedith a parking citation has provisionsof this chapter
beensatisfied orin the case of an unpaid citation or a towamgl Note: Section342.255 (3)requires the department to cancel any registration

storagechage associated with a parking citation, the persdfFuedn violation of any law
appears'n court to contest the citation. (3) APPLICATIONSFORCERTIFICATEOF TITLE AND REGISTRATION

; . Y DEBTORREGISTRANT. (@) Titling of vehicles is generally gev
(10) Accuracy. The suspending authority shall assure that edby ch:342, Stats., and not by this chapixcept aprovided

notice sent to the department under this chapter is a correct @.Trans 128.09 The department may issue a title to a vehicle

appropriatesubmission and that it is not submitted in violation g} qferrecto a person to whom registration must be refused under
anyinjunction or a bankruptcy stay this chapter

(11) RECORDDISPO_SAL- ATVRP casenay be_ deleted from the  Note: Refusal of registration is difrent than suspension, revocation or caneella
department’secords in any of the following circumstances:  tion of registration.

(a) Six years after the date of filing. (b) If an application for certificatef title identifies a vehicle

(b) Upon receipt of notice that collection of debts against tf& Venicle ownethat is subject to refusal of registration and-indi
vehicleowner is stayed unddf. USC 362 catesthat the vehicle haseen operated upon public highways,

Note: The department disposes of records of cases more than 6 years old Xreq.uweq reQIStratlon fee shall be collected a.nd retam.ed at.the
semi—annuabasis. Casaeleased under pab) may be refiled under sub. (12) oncetiMe of issuing title, but the department may not issue registration
the bankruptcy stay is lifted. for that vehicle. The department shall assign registration to the

(12) ReFiLNG. Nothing herein prohibita suspending author Vehicle according tdhe provisions of ch341, Stats., but shall
ity from re—filing notice of nonpayment if a judgment remain#ithhold sending the proof of registration to the vehicle owner
unpaid and has been removed froime departmers’ records Uuntil the department receives evidence that all judgmeitts,
undersub.(11). tions and towing and storagehages associated with a parking

(13) PER CASE FEE ASSESSMENT. The department shall asses§itation are paid. Theertificate of title shall be sent to the vehicle
thefee determinednder sTrans 128.13 (3jor each TVRP case 2WNerwith a notice that registration is being withheld because of
processedinder the procedure described in this section. Multip\{{:pa'dJ“dgme.mS' unpaid citations, or unpaid towing aruage
citationsor towing and storage clyas associated with a parkingC/argesassociated with parking citations, andicating that the
citation reported electronically as one caselers. Trans 128.14 registrationshall be withheld until the department receives evi

. h h identifi i id.
shallbe treated as one TVRP case for purposes of this subsect‘ij(?r?.cet at each identified debt is paid
History: CR 07-065cr. Register December 2007 No. 62f. 1-1-08. (4) CRITERIA FOR IDENTIFYING A PERSONSUBJECTTO REFUSAL

OF REGISTRATION. The departmentay rely on information sup
Trans 128.06 Actions associated with unpaid judg - plied by a court or an authority to identify persons whose registra
ment cases. Pursuant to 841.10 (7) Stats., upon notification tiOn may be refused and may supplement that information with

by a court under $345.47 (1) (d) Stats., that a person has ar?epartmen;records. The department shall refuse the renewal,
unpaidjudgment, the department shall sénd an initigification ransf_eror issuance of registration when any of the following
letterto the person named by the caarthe address supplied byoccur. . )
the court or to any more recent address for the person known to thdd) The applicans or registrans name and address are both
departmentThe letter shall notify the person that the departmefte Same as the name and address supplied on a notice of unpaid
will refuse registration of vehicles titled or registered to the persélgmentor unpaid citation or unpaid towing and storabages
in the manner requirebly s. Trans 128.04 (1) Failure of the aSSociateavith a parking citation.
departmento send the notice, or of the debtor to receive it, is not (b) The name shown on the departneergcord for the license
adefense to refusal of registration. platenumber supplied on the notice of unpaid judgmemiotice

History: CR 07-065cr. Register December 2007 No. 624. 1-1-08. of unpaid citation or unpaid towing and storage gésiassociated

Trans 128.08 Refusal of registration. (1) Score. If the
partmentefuses registration, it may not permit the person to do
t%réy of the following:
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with a parking citation is similar or a reasonably logical variation 2. Application for title to a vehiclewned by a decedent, ward

of the name supplied on the notice of unpaid judgment or notieebankrupt is made under342.17 (4) Stats.

of unpaid citation or unpaid towing and storage gbsiassociated 3. Transferis required under a divorce settlement or order and
with a parking citation regardless of whether the addnéssna  thetransferring party does not execute and deliver the title to the
tion is the same. vehicleto the transferee.

(c) Theapplicants or registrans name is exactly the same or 4. A bankruptcy trustee seeks title to a vehicle titled in the
areasonably logical variation oframe as stated in pata)and nameof a debtor or transfers ownership to a third person.
(b), and the address is the same as one of the following: Note: See s342.17 (4) Stats.

1. The address supplied on the notice of unpaid judgorent 5. The vehicle is an abandoned vehicle that was or is being
notice of unpaidcitation or unpaid towing and storage dem disposedf by a duly authorized municipal or county representa
associatedavith a parking citation. tive under s342.40 (2) Stats.

2. The address obtained from the departrseatord for the 6. The vehicle is sold under79.48 (2) Stats., to enforce
licenseplate number supplied on the notice of unpaid judgme@towing or storage lien under&r9.415 Stats., a garage or livery
or notice of unpaid citation or unpaid towing and storagegefsar lien granted by s779.43 (3) Stats., or a mechanics lien granted
associateavith a parking citation. by s.779.4] Stats.

3. The address obtained from departneuitiver license 7. The vehicle is sold to enforce a landlord storage lien under
recordsusing information supplied by the notice of unpaid judgs- 704.05 (5) Stats.
ment. 8. Transfer of title to the vehicle is ordered by a court, or a

(d) The applicant or registrant has #@ne customer identifi courtdeclares a person to be the vehicle owner
cationnumbey driver license number or social security nundyer 9. Any other situatioin which the interest of an owner in a
the departmeng records as the person identified on the notice ¥ghiclepasses to a dérent person other than by voluntary trans
unpaidjudgment or unpaid citation or unpaid towing and storader-

chargeassociated with a parking citation. Note: A person attempting to register a vehicle that is subject to suspension for
History: CR 07-065cr. Register D ber 2007 No. 624. 1-1-08 anunpaid citation may be subject to the forfeiture iB4d..04 (2) Stats. Making a
Istory: cr. Register December 0. G21. : knowingly false statement on an application for title is a Class H feler842.06
(2), Stats. Making a false statement on an application for a duplicate title or license

Trans 128.09 Transfer of vehicle ownership while ?Or ;%gguggggylgt?ggg{gn by the department subjects a person to a forfeiture of up
registration suspended. (1) TRANSFERPROHIBITED. NO per (4).REQlJESTSFORA.DDITIONAL INFORMATION. The department
sonmay transfer ownership of any vehicle that is subject to-a Slrjnsay request information sfi€ient to make a determingtion asto
géel?dég%le;u(th)’ogtty? refglstratlon refustal for.tSLtJ.spensuzn ulﬂr:gjer the applicability of the exceptions specified in s(&).from a pur

. ¢), Stats., for nonpayment of citations or towi : : : AN :
storagechages associated with a parking citation until the Fegigg‘;ert%r;c:hg?iyn%mhgg;‘ssuance of tided registration pending
trationis reinstated under 341.63 (2) Stats., or until theepart P )

. ™ . . . Note: Section342.12 (2) Stats., permits withholding of title where ownerski
mentis satisfied that the transfer is proposedood faith and not ncjear. @ P 9 P

for the purpose owith the efect of defeating the purpose of &  (5) AppLICATION DISPOSITIONWHEN TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP
TVRP case. Except as provided in s(), the department may rerysep. (a) When the department refusesllow a transfer of
declineto issue aehicle title to any person other than the debt@jynershipunder s341.63 (1) (c)Stats., because of unpaid eita
registrant. tions, and a transfer of ownershipdistermined not to have been
(2) SHAM TRANSACTIONSINEFFECTIVE. An attempt to transfer made in good faith or in order to defeat the purpose of the TVRP
ownershipof a vehicle that is subject toregistration suspensioncase under suli2), the department may do any of the following:

or refusal for nonpayment of a citation undeB841.63 (1) (c) 1. Create a new title, without clug;, in the name of the seller
Stats. shall be considere be an dbrt to defeat the purpose of andsend it to the seller with a letter explaining why the transfer
that TVRP case in any of the following circumstances: of ownership was refused.

(a) Any situation in whichthe debtor registrant would continue 2. Return to the purchaser all fees submitigdhe purchaser
to have possession, use of,receive any benefit from the operawith an explanation why the transfer of ownership was refused. If
tion of the vehicle. proof of registration was issued in errtire fees may be returned
(b) Any situation in whictthe vehicle is transferred to a perso®nly after thepurchaser complies with a department request for
residingat the same address as the debtor registrant. returnof that proof of registration.
Note: The prohibition on transfer of ownership is set forth B44..64 Stats., and 3. Notify by letter any secured party shown on the purclsaser
doesnot prohibit transfer of ownership of vehicles subject to registration ’efusﬁbplicationfor transfer of ownership that transfer of ownership

becausef unpaid judgments or unpaid towing and storetggages associated with
aparking citation. wasrefused.

(3) EXCEPTIONSTO REFUSINGA TRANSFEROF OWNERSHIP. NOt- (b) The decision to refuse registration untis section is
withstandingsub. (1), the department may transfer title to e{eviewable.AII d_ecisions shall incll_Jde the_ reason tr_an_sfer of '_[itle
vehicleand issue a title to a person other than the debtor registtas denied and include the following notice or a similar writing
if any of the following apply: providing notice of the persos’right to a hearing:

(a) The transfer is from the debtegistrant to a person who  RIGHT TOAHEARING: s.342.2§ Stats., providegou a right
meetsthe definition of motor vehicle dealer in218.0101 (23) to & hearing on this order to decline to issue a title before the Divi
Stats. sionof Hearings and Appeals as a QRB7 Contested Case.

(b) The purchaser does not reside at the same address as th&0U may request a hearing by filing a written appeal within 30
debtorregistrant and provides the department witfigned state daysof the date of this order with the Division of Hearings and
mentthat the seller of the vehicle will not have possession, use Afjpeals, 5005 University Aenue, Room 201, MadisoWyI
or receive any benefit from the operation of the vehicle after t68705.
requested transfer of title is completed by the department. All appeals must include the name and address of the-appel

(c) The transfer constitutes an involuntary transfer of ownegant, a descriptiorof the action that is being contested, tHeef
ship under any of the following circumstances: tive date of the action, a comf this order if possible, a concise

1. The vehicle is repossessed by a secured party and title atademenbf the reasons for objecting the action, the type of
registrationare applied for pursuant to312.17 (2) Stats. relief the appellant is seeking, the name and addfemsy person
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who may be expected to appear on behalf of the appellant, andghgiesto obtain a court order that decides whether the debt-is dis

requestfor a hearing. A 1.04 (2) charged.
Note: s.HA 1.04 (1)imposes the 30-day time limit for appeals. () Court determinations.The department shall accept court
History: CR 07-065cr. Register December 2007 No. 624. 1-1-08. flndlngs or orders regard|ng dlscl‘w Of a c|a|m|n an actlon
) ) betweerthe registrant and the suspending authorityetsrmina
Trans 128.10 Effect of bankruptcy on vehicle regis - tive, and mayimpose or release a registration suspension or

tration. (1) BANKRUPTCY THAT PRECEDESTVRPSUSPENSION.IN  refusalin accordance with the determination of the court.
any case irwhich the department is notified of a pending bank nNote: While the Department does not have authority to require debtprevinle
ruptcy proceeding and applicability of a stay un@lelUSC 362 acertain typeof notice of bankruptcy filing to it under federal ladebtors who are
H i ; ; jectvehicle registratiosuspensions under315.28 (4) (a) 2.Stats., will find that

thedepa}rtment shall re.‘lease any (eglstra_tlon suspensmn Imp epartmens reaction to a bankruptcy filing is faster and more predictable under
underthis chapteaffecting the vehicle registration of the debtorthis section if the Department listed on the mailing matrix for the proceeding with
The authority may not refile its notice of unpaid judgmeitgtion  anaddress of éconsin Department ofransportationUninsured Motorists Unit,
or towing and storage clges associated with a parkioigation ~P-O-Box 7919, Madison, Wi 53707-7919.
until the Stay is no |Onger infett. (3) V OLUNTARY PROCEEDINGSBY WAGE EARNERSFOR AMORTI-

Note: The co-debtor stay undét USC 1301applies only to consumer debt. ZATION OF DEBTS. The department may not release a registration

Fines forfeitures, and towing and storageages associated with parking citations refusal or suspension based solely upon a court order entered
arenot consumer debt. Therefore the co—debtor stay bFSC 1301does not impact unders. 128.21 Stats

TVRP cases involving a non—bankrupt person who is liable avithnkruptcy person. . )
. Note: Voluntary wage earner proceedirafect only executions, attachments or

(2) EFFECTON VEHICLE REGISTRATION. (&) ReinstatementA  gamishmentsand do not déct suspensions of vehicle registration128.21(1),
vehicleowner whose vehicleegistration is suspended or subjecstats.
to refusal under this chapter who files a petition in bankryptmy ~ History: CR 07-065cr. Register December 2007 No. 62f. 1-1-08.
from whom collection of a pre—bankruptcy debt arising prior to
thefiling of the petition is stayed undkt USC 362may reinstate ~ Trans 128.11 Renewal forms for vehicle registra -
his or her vehicle registration. The person shall be subject to tifin. (1) RECORDKEEPING. The department is not requireml
the same reinstatement, filing and fee requirements as any otkeepcopies of renewal notices norrtintain any record of evi
personseeking registration reinstatement following a registratistenceof mailing renewal notices or of renewal notices that are
refusalor suspension. returnecto thedepartment or its agent as undeliverable by the U.S.

Note: Liability for forfeitures is not'consumer debt’ undetl USC 101(8).  postalservice.

Therefore Ch.13 co—debtor stay does not prohibit collection against non—bankrupt :
personawho are liable on a debt with a bankrupt person. (2) RENEWAL NOTICE NOT PROVIDED. The department is not

(b) Release of suspensiondered in violation of automatic requiredto create or mail ehicle registration renewal notice to

stay. If the department is notified that a stay prohibiting actiofi registrant if any of the following apply:

againsta debtorunder1l USC 362was in efect at the time the (&) The registration is suspended und@0s905(2), 341.63
departmensuspended a debtsrvehicleregistration under this (1), 344.080r 344.14 Stats.
chapter,the department shall reinstate the bankruptelgtors (b) The registration is revoked undeB44.25 Stats.
vehiclere.gistrat_i(.)n without any_reinstatement fee. (c) The registration is canceled undeB42.255 Stats.

(c) Reimposition of suspensioifhe department may suspend (d) The vehicle was not registered in the preceding registration
or refuse a debtds vehicle registration that was releasglier period.
sub.(1) or t_hIS SUbSG(_ItIOH upon a subsequent TVRP case filing byote: If a person did not register a vehicle during the last registration period
asuspending authoritySuch a filing shall be deemed a represeniengthsof these periods vary by vehicle type), the department assumes the vehicle
tation by the authority that the debt described in the filing was ne,t??snotneed to be registered because it was sold, scrapped, or moved to another
dischaged or satisfied within the bankruptcy proceeding and thafsiory: cR 07-065x Register December 2007 No. 624, 1-1-06.
no bankruptcy stay is in ffct.

Note: While forfeitures are not generatlijischageable undetl USC 523a) (8), . _
towing and storage chges would ordinarily belischaged in a bankruptcy pro Trans 128.12 Resolution of errors. (1) ERRORSIDENTI

ceeding. Authorities and delegateatyencies are encouraged to consider each tygdED BY PERSON. (&) If a person notifies the department that a
of debt separately in deciding whether to order the department to suspend or refispartmenterror has resulted in suspension or refusalaof
registration. _ _ vehicle’s registration, the department shall review riésords

(d) Proof. The department may require satisfactory proof the|atedto the suspension and conduct such additional investiga
aregistrant debts from a forfeiture or towing and storage g8ar tjons as it deems appropriate. If the department concludes as a
associateavith a parking citation have been disdeat in abank  regytof the review and any investigation that refusal or suspen
ruptcy proceeding in any case where a debtor seeks to reinstaigd of registration is unwarranted, the department shall modify
vehicle registration after the bankruptcy case is closed or digs records and allow registration for the vehicles to be issued.
misseda dischage has been granted, the automatic stay has beertb) If the department does not modify its records and allow reg

lifted, terminated, annulled or madified, or a suspending aUthor@{rationto be issued under syR), the department shall direct the

hasfiled a subsequent notice under.fax Acceptable proof may ; . .
: ; o rsonto contact thesuspending authority that submitted the
includecopies of the schedules for the bankruptcy case listing @%erfor registration refusal sgpension t())/ the department and

suspending authority as a claimant in the bankruptopf of the haveit investigate the matter and, if appropriate, submit a notice

filing date, such as the notice of bankruptcy filingiled by the : : . : ;
e . , of satisfactionto the department in the manner described in s.
bankruptcycourt or acopy of the petition containing the clesk Trans128.04 (5)

file stamp showing the date the petition was filed, andfatasit
thatthe debt is dischgeable under the United States bankruptcy (2) ERRORIDENTIFIED BY SUSPENDINGAUTHORITY. To correct
codeand has been disclgad. nerror in a noticéf unpaid judgment, unpaid citation or unpaid
Note: Forfeitures and fine debts are nitchageable in Ch7 bankruptcies23 ~ towing and storage chges associated with a parking citation sent
USC527(a) (7). Criminal fines are not discijaable in Ch13 bankruptciegither  to the department, a suspending authority shall submit a notice of
23USC 1328a) (3). satisfactiorto the department as described ifirans 128.04 (5)

(e) Disputes. In any case where a debtor registrant and-a si® establish a correct record, the suspending authority shall sub
pendingauthority dispute whether a discharhas décted debt mit a new noticeof unpaid judgment, unpaid citation or unpaid
for which registration refusal or suspension is requested, or in aBing and storage chges associated with a parking citation-con
casewhere a debtor registrant claims a forfeiture was digeltlr taining the correct information and fee required Birans 128.05
in a ch.7 bankruptcy or a criminal fine was dischad in any (13),
bankruptcyproceedingthe department may require one or both History: CR 07-065cr. Register December 2007 No. 624. 1-1-08.
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Trans 128.13 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 138-2

Trans 128.13 Cost of traffic violation and registra - undersub.(4) (c)atany time, but must elect another means of pay
tion program. (1) GENERAL. In accordancavith s.85.13 mentas a condition of continued participation in the program.
Stats. thedepartment shall chge the cost of the development and History: CR 07-065cr. Register December 2007 No. 62f. 1-1-08.
operationof the trafic violation and registration program to all
participatinglocal units ofgovernment or other authorities based Trans 128.14  Electronic notification of unpaid judg -
on the number of cases processed on their behalf. ?1‘)3“/;3: C|tat|onsA or tOV\c/jl,ng a?k? %t/orage ‘tiggges-

GREEMENT. A suspending authority may enteto an agree
o r(nzz)anItD(;Vsl,EL;?:ﬁ:?g?tsggh:r%?:/zigg?%n (ZZ] dT:‘: ?;f;g;geﬁ ment_w_ith thedepart_me_nt to provid_e for electronic reporting of
P Y - ) gistration p unpaidjudgments, citations, or towing and storage geam@sso
gramshall be amortized ovéne 4-year period following imple ciatedwith a parking citation.
mentationof those systems. . .
. . (2) CoNSsOLIDATED REPORTING. A suspending authority that

(b) The costof enhancements, improvements or additiongjasentered into an agreement under ¢pmay report muitiple
developmeniof the system shall be amortized over the 4-yeghpaidjudgments applicable to a single person, or multiple cita
period following the implementatiorof such enhancements,tionsor towing and storage clyms associated with a parking eita
improvementor additional development. tion thatare applicable to a single vehicle or registration number

(3) RATE OF PAYMENT. (a) The department shall establish thén one consolidated report, provided that the suspending authority
rateof payment required for each TVRP case submitted by-a s#intainsa mechanism by which persons nagyermine the court
pendingauthority based on the following factors: casenumber citation numbgramount due and other identifying
r|nformat|onrelated to unpaid judgments, citations, or towing and
gtoragechages associated with a parkinigation by contacting
the suspending authority and providilge TVRP suspension

1. The estimated annual volume of cases that will be p
cessedy the departmeras calculated under §8ans 128.04 (2)

to (5) and128.14which serves as the denominator in the cate 1\, mperor theregistration number of any vehicldeafted. A con

culationequation. solidatedreport is composedf a discrete set of unpaid judgments,

2. The estimated cost of operation, including employee satitationsor towing and storage chs associated with a parking
riesand fringe benefits, ti€e space, dice supplies and equip citation. After submittingthe report to the department, an author
ment,postage, computer clugs, printing and forms, the annuality may not subsequently add unpaid judgments, citations er tow
amountof amortized enhancement, as describeslim(2), any ing and storage chges associated withparking citation to a cen
deficit from prior fiscal periods, and other necessary expense@idatedreport TVRP case.

which serves as the numerator in the rate calculation equation Note: This provision does not prohibit the filing of a separate TVRP suspension
réportthat includes a debt not listed in a prior report.

(b) The rate of payment may be recalculated from time to ime (3) RepormiNGREQUIREMENTS. Electronic notificatiomeports

to reflect the costs of the program to the department. Ra{gymittedunder this section shall be completed in the manner

increasesif any, may be imposed only on or after the next July directedby the department and containiaformation required by
following the recalculation. the department.

(c) The department shall notify all participants of the rate of (4) Processing. The department may reject aajectronic
paymentat least 30 days prior to thefedtive date of the rate.  notificationthat does not meet the requirements of 3.

(4) MeTHOD OF PAYMENT. Participants shall pay the depart (5) Recorps. The department may remove all records of
mentfor cases processed by one of the following methods: unpaidjudgments, citations dowing and storage clggs assoei

(a) Payment at the time the noticBunpaid judgment is sub atedwith a parking citation reported under tisisction from the

mitted by a court to the department for processing. department'secords 6 years after the date of entry into the depart
ment's records. Nothing herein shall prohibit a suspending

(.b) Payment at the time the hotice of _unpatdt|or_1 or u_npfeud authority from refiling notices of unpaid judgments, citations or
towing and storage chges associated with a parking citatien 4ing and storage chges associated with a parking citation fol
submlttedby an authority or delegated agency to the departmqa\t,ving removal from department records if they remaipaid.
for processing. The fee required by sTrans 128.13%hall be payable for each

(c) Pre—payment by establishing an account with the depaefiled judgment, citation orowing and storage clge associated
mentagainst which chges shall be made tte time any of the with a parking citation.
following occur: (6) NOTICE TO VEHICLE OWNER. A registration renewatotice

1. Notice of unpaid judgment is processed forldoal unit ~ Sentto a person fora yehicle that is _subject_ toa susp_ension issued
of government or other authority identified by a courttoa following notice provided under this section shall include the
notice of unpaid judgment form. TVRP suspensiomumber for the citations, judgments or towing
2. Notice of unpaid citation or unpaid towing asibrage and storage chaes assoua_ted Wlta_ parking citation fo_r each

) . - L, e TVRP case and the contact information for the susperaditigpr
chargesassociated with a parkingjtation is processed for the i that filedthe notice with the department. The department may
authorityor delegated agency of the local unit of government. jncjude other information in the notice at its discretion.

(d) Automatic debit of the participants banking account History: CR 07-065cr. Register December 2007 No. 624. 1-1-08.
throughthe automated clearing house, or ACH, transaction sys
tem of the federal reserve bank. Trans 128.15 Control group testing. Thedepartment

(5) ACCOUNTING REPORT. The department shall provide toMaydecline to issue any notice required by this chaptermend

eachactive participant a monthly report on the status of thefotice to exclude information otherwise required undérsis
financial account established under s(#). (c). 128.04 for the purpose of testing thdesftiveness of such notice.

L . Any suchpilot program shall be limited to a defined portion of the
(6) Rerunps. When a participating local unit of governmenyepiciesregisteredn this state. The study shall be limited to 2
or other authority has elected to pay under ¢4b(c), and later yearsin duration, but may be extended an additional 2 years upon

terminatesparticipation as provided in §rans 128.03any  theintroduction of legislation or administrative rules to extend the
unusedbalance in the account shall be refunded by the depajfiot to vehicles not within the scope of the pilot.

ment. An authority may request a refund of an unused balanceiistory: CR 07-065cr. Register December 2007 No. 624. 1-1-08.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterApril 2016 No. 724 is the date the chapter was last published.
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